maintain a neutral balance sheet sensitivity amid a monetary easing cycle, with the reference rate declining (300bps) over
the past 12 months. Quarterly increase derived from a higher loan portfolio margin, driven by dynamic credit growth—
particularly in fixed-rate consumer lending—and a positive effect from inflation adjustments in the annuities business, which
offset the negative impact of foreign exchange valuation. Compared to 2024, growth was supported by a sound
combination of portfolio expansion and mix, along with efficient funding cost management, whose rates repriced at a faster
pace than loan yields. This partially offset the negative impact from foreign exchange valuation.

NIM in 4Q25 stood at 6.6%, increasing 32bps sequentially, resulting from lower funding costs and a focus on consumer
loans, despite accelerated growth in government lending. NIM of the loan portfolio closed the quarter at 8.5%, down
(14bps) QoQ.

In 2025 NIM reached 6.3%, 8bps higher versus 2024. NIM of the loan portfolio reached 8.4%, expanding 30bps YoY.

For more detail on Margin Sensitivity (Bank):

1) Refer to page 37 of the Risk Management Report

https://investors.banorte.com/en/financial-information/quarterly-reports

   II. Management’s Discussion & Analysis

Fourth Quarter 2025 10

Loan Loss Provisions

Credit Provisions Change

(Million Pesos) 3Q25 4Q24 2024

Commercial, Corporate & Government 218   2,372   915   (61%) 320% 1,213   4,443   266%

Consumer 4,890   5,317   3,449   (35%) (29%) 17,852   18,053   1%

Charge offs, discounts and others (325) (332) (36) 89% 89% (942) (907) 4%

Total Credit Provisions 4,782   7,357   4,329   (41%) (9%) 18,122   21,589   19%

4Q24 20252024
Change

3Q25 4Q25

Total provisions dropped (41%) quarter-over-quarter, driven by a base effect given the recognition of the commercial
case during the third quarter, along with improvements in credit quality and recoveries, and the release of credit card
reserves following the operational integration of TDF’s portfolio.

In 2025 provisions increased 19%, explained by the combination of: i) the isolated case in the commercial portfolio; ii)
loan origination growth and mix, particularly focused on consumer lending; and, iii) the benefit from reserve adjustments
related to TDF’s portfolio. As a result, cost of risk stood at 1.4% at the end of 4Q25 and 1.8% in 2025, (106bps) lower